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CALIFORNIA Q MarrHew Roomiauez
N ‘ { SECRETARY FOR

Water BOardS EHVIHONMENTAL PROTECTION

State Water Resources Control Board
Divigion of Drinking Water

-~ April 14, 2016

System No. 3910012

Antonio Tovar :
Assistant Director of Water Resources Planning
City of Stockton

11373 N. Lower Sacramento Road

Lodi, CA 95242

Transmittal of Citation {(No. 01-10-16C-006) for Disinfection Contact Time Violation

Dear Mr. Tovar,

The City of Stockton (City) Water System (No. 3910012) failed to achieve adequate
pathogen inactivation as measured using the CT ratio for two hours during the month of
March 2016. The State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Drinking Water
(Division), has issued Citation No. 01-10-16C-006 in response to this violation. The
citation is being transmitted to the City under cover of this letter.

If you have any questions regarding this citation, please contact: Tahir Mansoor of this
office by email at Tahir.Mansoor@waterboards.ca.gov or by phone at (209) 948-3879,

Sincerely,

Bhupinder S. Sahota, P.E.

District Engineer, Stockton District
Northern California Branch
Drinking Water Field Operations

Attachments:
Citation No. 01-10-16C-006

Certified Mail No. 7004 2890 0002 0057 9997 ,
RADDWAStockton\Dist10\SSF\SJC\3910012\Enforcements\CT citation cover letter.doc

Fencis Marcus, cian | THOMAS HOWARD, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

31 E. Channel Strast, Room 270, Steckton, GA 85202 | www.waterboards.ca.gov

Oy mucveien parer
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF DRINKING WATER

TO: City of Stockton
11373 N. Lower Sacramento Road
Lodi, CA 95242

Attn: Antonio Tovar
' Assistant Director of Water Resources Planning

CITATION FOR VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS,
| TITLE 22, SECTIONS 64652(a) and 64654(a)
WATER SYSTEM NO. 3910012
CITATION NO. 01-10-16C-006
Issued on April 14, 2016

Se-étion 116650 of the California Health and Safety Code authorizes the issuance
of a citation 1o a public water system for violation of the California Safe Drinking'
Water Act (Health and Safety Code, Division 104, Part 12, Chapter 4, commencing
with Section 116270) (hereinafter “California SDWA?), or any regulation, standard,

permit or order issued or adopted thereunder.

The State Water Resources Control Board (hereinafter “Board”), acting by and
through its Division of Drinking Water (hereinafter “Division”) and the Deputy

Director for the Division hereby issues a citation to the City of Stockton (hereinafter,
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Citation No. 01-10-16C-006 Page 3 of 9
Issued: April 14, 2016 _

California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 64652(a) provides, in relevant

| part:

(a) Each supplier using approved surface water shall provide multibarrier treétment
that meets the requirements of this chapter and reliably ens‘ures at least:

(1) A total of 99.9 percent reduction of Giardia lamblia cysts through filtration and
disinfection; and |

(2) A total of 99.99 percent reduction of viruses through filtration and disinfaction.

California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 64654(a) provides, in relevant

part:-

(a) All approved surface water utilized by a supplier shall be provided with

~ continuous disinfection treatment sufficient to insure that the total treatment process

provides inactivation of Giardia lamblia cysts and viruses, in conjunction with the
removals obtained through filtration, to meet the reduction requirements specified in

section 64652(a).

STATEMENT OF FACTS

- The City's water system operates under the authority of a Domestic Water Supply

Permit, No. 01-10-15P-001, granted by the Division on July 21, 2015.

The City's domestic water system is owned and operéted by the City's Municipal
Utilities Department. The City serves approximately 50 percent of the City's
population. Most bf the areas served by the City are located to the north of the
Calaveras River. In the south side, the City serves the Diamond Walnut Plant

(Walnut Plant System), and the South Stockton System, which comprises of the
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domestic water supply permit requires 0.5-log of Giardia and 4-log of virus
inactivation through disinfection at all tifnes to meet the SWTR requirement to

provide multibarrier treatment.

The City is required to calculate a daily disinfectant pathogen inactivation (CT) ratio

in order to determine the effectiveness of the disinfection treatment.

The effectiveness of the disinfection process to achieve the inactivation levels is
determined by the amount of time a specific concentration of disinfectant is in
contact with the water. The 'CT concept is used, in which ‘C’ is the disinfectant

concentration and ‘T" is the contact time.

The CT effectiveness is dependent on various factors 'including temperature, pH,
the chlorine residual, and the contact time. The City’s treatment system includes a

4.0 MG redwood tank, which serves as the clearwell through which CT is

determined.

The City utilizés free chlorine as a method of disinfection. The City is required to
provide a daily CT ratio of at least 1.0 to determine compliance with disinfection
inactivation requirements énd monitor the performance of the disinfection process.
This CT ratio is determined by the amount of CT achieved in relation to the amount
of CT that is required. The City failed to maintain a CT ratio of 1.0 or greater for two
hours on the night of March 11, 2016, and the morning of March 12, 2016. These

failures are summarized below in Table 1:
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The Division has determined that the City's water system failed to comply with the
requirem-ents of Section 64654(a) due to the fact that the City’s water system is in
violation of the requirement to insure that the total treatment process provided
inactivation of Giardia lamblia cysts and viruses in conjunction with removals

obtained through filtration.

Therefore the City's water system is in violation of Sections 64652(a) and 64654(a)

of the CCR.

DIRECTIVES

The City is hereby directed to take the following actions:

1. Comply with Sections 64652(a) and 64654(a), Title 22 of the CCR in all future

monitoring periods.

2. By May 6, 2016, inform the Division if the corrective actions, asllisted'in the
City's letter dated March 17, 2016, have been implemented. Otherwise, provide a
schedule and timetable for implementing those corrective actions on a priority

basis.

The Division reserves the right to make such modifications to this Citation as it may
deem necessary to protect public health and safety. Such modifications may be

issued as amendments to this Citation, and shall be deemed effective upon

issuance.
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FURTHER ENFORCEMENT ACTION

The California SDWA authorizes the Board to issue citation with assessment of
administrative penalties to a public water system for violation or.continued violation
of the requirements of the California SDWA or any permit, regulation, permit or
order issued or adopted thereunder including, but not limited to, failure to correct a
violation identified in a citation or compliance order. The California SD.WA also
authorizes the Board to take action to suspend 6r revoke a permit that has been
issued to a public water system if the system has violated applicable law or
regulations or has failed to comply with an order of the Board; and to petition the
superior court to take various enforcement measures’ against a public water system
that has failed to comply with violates an order of the Board. The Board does not

waive any further enforcement action by issuance of this citation.

h-14y-24\6 M\/ﬂ

Date _ Bh n{d/er S. Sahota, P.E.,
: District Engineer, Stockton District
Division of Drinking Water
State Water Resources Control Board

Certified Mail No. 7004 2890 0002 0057 9997
R:\DDW\Stockton\DisHO\SSF\SJC\SQ‘I0012\Enforcements\Citation CT failure violation March 2016







